



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GERARD SZUBIELSKI	)	
	)	
Defendant-Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	No. 190,2012
	)	COURT BELOW: In the Superior
v.	)	Court of Delaware, in and for
	)	New Castle county
STATE OF DELAWARE,	)	I.D. No. 0605023366
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Christopher S. Koyste, (#3107)  
Christopher S. Koyste, LLC  
709 Brandywine Boulevard  
Wilmington, Delaware 19809  
302-762-5195

Dated: August 3, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT

I. THE PROSECUTOR’S QUESTIONS DURING CROSS EXAMINATION IMPLIED THAT THE DEFENSE HAD A DUTY TO CORROBORATE THEIR ASSERTED FACTS WHICH CONSTITUTES IMPERMISSIBLE BURDEN SHIFTING IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1 SECTION 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION, WARRANTING REVERSAL.....10

II. THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT REPEATEDLY STATING THAT THERE WAS NO CORROBORATION OF SZUBIELSKI’S ASSERTED FACTS WAS PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AMOUNTING TO IMPROPER BURDEN SHIFTING IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1 SECTION 7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION, WARRANTING REVERSAL.....16

III. THE PROSECUTOR’S “IMPROPER COMMENTS” THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL AMOUNTS TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, WARRANTING REVERSAL.....19

IV. THE REPETITIVE ERRORS BY THE PROSECUTOR DURING TRIAL AMOUNTS TO A PERSISTENT PATTERN OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT COMPROMISING THE INTEGRITY OF THE TRIAL PROCESS, WARRANTING REVERSAL.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

Sentencing Order.....Ex. A

*State v. Garden*, 2011 WL 1887110 (Del. Super. May 16, 2011).....Ex. B

*State v. Rosa*, 1992 WL 302295 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 1992).Ex. C

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

Fourteenth Amendment.....Passim  
Sixth Amendment.....2

**DELAWARE CONSTITUTION**

Article 1, § 7.....Passim

**STATUTES**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 613.....Passim  
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4214(b).....1

**RULES**

Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 8.....Passim

**CASES**

*Baker v. State*, 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006).....10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19  
*Barnes v. Com.*, 91 S.W.3d 564 (Ky. 2002).....20  
*Boyer v. State*, 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. Super. Ct. 1981).....10, 15  
*Bruce v. State*, 781 A.2d 544, 555 (Del. 2001).....20  
*DeFreitas v. State*, 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).20  
*Hughes v. State*, 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).....12, 14, 15, 23  
*Hunter v. State*, 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....12, 19, 23, 24, 25  
*In re Winship* 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....11  
*Perdomo v. State*, 829 So. 2d 280 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)...20  
*State v. Garden*, 2011 WL 1887110 (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2011).....13  
*State v. Rosa*, 1992 WL 302295 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 1992).....11

*State v. Taylor*, 650 N.W.2d 190 (Minn. 2002).....20  
*State v. Thompson*, 578 N.W.2d 734 (Minn. 1998).....20  
*Szubielski v. State*, 963 A.2d 139 (Del. 2008).....1  
*United States v. Balter*, 91 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 1996).....11  
*United States v. Mastrangelo*, 172 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 1999).....11  
*Wainwright v. State*, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)....16, 17, 19, 23
